

No. 17-368

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL IMPROVEMENT  
AND POWER DISTRICT, PETITIONER

*v.*

TESLA ENERGY OPERATIONS, INC.,  
FKA SOLARCITY CORPORATION

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANDREW C. FINCH  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

FREDERICK LIU  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI  
ROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
STEVEN J. MINTZ  
*Attorneys*

DAVID C. SHONKA  
*Acting General Counsel  
Federal Trade Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20580*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
An order determining that the conduct of a public entity is not state action beyond the reach of the Sherman Act does not qualify for immediate appeal under the collateral-order doctrine .....	12
A. The collateral-order doctrine is limited to a narrow class of orders .....	13
B. Whether a defendant’s conduct is state action beyond the reach of the Sherman Act is not an issue completely separate from the merits of a Sherman Act claim .....	16
C. An order determining that the conduct of a public entity is not state action is not effectively unreviewable on appeal from a final judgment.....	22
Conclusion .....	33
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	16, 25
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981).....	5
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	31
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980) .....	4, 18
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976).....	18
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	17, 25
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....	18
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	13
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	13, 14, 16, 20
<i>Community Commc'ns Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982) .....	17
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	20
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton Cnty.</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999) .....	15
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	13, 15, 23, 27
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	4, 5, 19, 21, 29
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	4
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984) ....	14, 15, 26
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) ...	17, 18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	30
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979) .....	25
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984).....	3
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	20, 22
<i>Lauro Lines v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989).....	22, 23, 27
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	24
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	16, 19, 25
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	16
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978).....	2, 17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	25
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	2
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007) .....	25
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943) .....	2, 11, 16, 17
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988) .....	4, 5, 17
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993) .....	18, 25, 29, 30
<i>Richardson-Merrell Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....	14, 23, 24
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985).....	3, 17, 19, 23, 25, 28
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	13, 15, 23, 24
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987) .....	19
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	18
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	14, 22, 25
<i>West Virginia v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 305 (1987).....	19, 30
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	30

## VI

Constitution and statutes:	Page	
U.S. Const.:		
Art. I, § 6, Cl. 1 (Speech or Debate Clause).....	25	
Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause).....	25	
Amend. VI.....	26	
Amend. XI.....	12, 18, 25, 27, 29, 30	
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. 14 (§ 3).....	6	
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988 (Westfall Act), 28 U.S.C. 2679 .....		25
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2676.....	27, 31	
Judiciary Act, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 (1789):		
§§ 21-22, 1 Stat. 83-85 .....	13	
§ 25, 1 Stat. 85-87.....	13	
Local Government Antitrust Act of 1984, 15 U.S.C.		
34 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7	
15 U.S.C. 35.....	32	
15 U.S.C. 36.....	32	
15 U.S.C. 37(b).....	32	
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....		1
15 U.S.C. 1.....	2, 6, 8, 1a	
15 U.S.C. 2.....	2, 6, 8, 1a	
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	8, 10, 13, 32, 2a	
28 U.S.C. 1292(b) .....	8, 15, 24	
28 U.S.C. 1292(e) .....	15	
28 U.S.C. 2072(c).....	15	
Miscellaneous:		
15A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1992).....	19
